
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.994

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21't DECEMBER, 2017

ROLL ON AND ROLL OFF WATERWAY PROJECTS

t994. COL. SONARAM CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:
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(a) whetherthe Government has recently launched the roll on and roll off waterway project, if so, the details and the salient features thereof ,

(b) whether this project is in operation at any waterway in the country, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the funds allocated for the said project during each of the last three years and the current financial year and the details of targets achieved in this regard?

ANSWER
MINIS'IL]R OI. STAI'E IN THE MINISTRY OI.'SHIPPING

(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a): Hon'ble Prime Minister of lndia launched Phase-l of RO Pax Ferry service between Ghogha and Dahej in Gulf of Cambay in Gujarat on 22nd October 2017. This project is implemented by Gujarat Maritime Board (GMB).

The above pro.iect is the first of its kind in lndia as it was executed in the area of world's second highest tidal range. The ferry service significantly reduced the travel time and distance between Ghogha & Dahei compared to the road journey. The distance between the two places by road is 268 km with an average travel time of I hrs. However, through the sea route it is reduced to only 31 km with average travel time of 1.5 hr.

(b): on National wateMay - 2 (river Brahmaputra), a regular Roll on and Roll off (Ro -
Ro) ferry service has commenced between Dhubri and Hatsingmari in July, 2017. This Ro Ro service provides a direct link between Assam and Meghalaya avoiding circuitous route of 220 km. through Jogighopa to reach Hatsingmari.

(c): The total cost of the Ghogha and Dahej, RO Pax Ferry service proiect, as estimated by the GMB, is Rs.6'15 crore including terminal construction, capital dredging and other costs. Under the Sagarmala Programme, the Ministry of Shipping has sanctioned 50% cost of the capital dredging i.e. Rs.117 crore and has released

Rs.58.5 crore in 2016-17 and Rs.40.68 crore in 2017-18.

